
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Ref: 07.VA0020 
 
 
While finalising the Board Order, it came to attention that in determining costs, 
observers’ fees had not been taken into account. A further Board meeting was held 
on 11th August 2016, amending the amount to be refunded to the applicant to 
€45,584, as follows: 
 
 
 
Board Costs € € 
Inspector 1: 30.5 hours @ €220/h 
Inspector 2: 217.5 hours @ €220/h 

6,710 
47,850 54,560 

Artane Studio (1) 
Artane Studio (2) 
Connaught Hotel 

3,321 
395 
840 4,556 

Total Costs  €59,116 
Board Fees   
pre-application fee 
application fee 

4,500 
100,000 104,500 

observer fees 500 500 
Total Fees  €105,000 
Refund to applicant  €45,884 

 
 
 
 
Board Member: __________________________________ Date: 11th August 2016 
   Fionna O’ Regan 

 

Board Direction 


